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No. R.776 2003-06-13
CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1196)

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with retrospective
effect to 1 January 2003, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

M MPAHLWA
DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

SCHEDULE

Rate of Duty
Head= | Subheading | C Article Description Statistical

ing D Unit
General EU SADC

39.09 By the substitution for subheading
3909.40.90 of the following:

"90 | 8 | --Other kg 10% 6,7% free"
39.15 By the substitution for subheadings
3915.10, 3915.20 and 3915.30 of the
following:

"3915.10 7 | - Of polymers of ethylene kg 15% 15% free
3915.20 1 - Of polymers of styrene kg 15% 15% free
3915.30 6 | - Of polymers of vinyl chloride kg 15% 15% free"

39.16 By the substitution for subheading
3916.10 of the following:

"3916.10 0 | - Of polymers of ethylene kg 15% 15% free"

By the substitution for subheading
3916.20.90 of the following:

"90 | 0 | --Other kg 18% 18% free"

By the substitution for subheading
3916.90.90 of the following:

"90 | 2 | --Other kg 15% 15% free"

39.17 By the substitution for subheading
3917.10.90 of the following:

"90 | 3 - - Other kg 10% 6,7% free"

By the substitution for subheading
3917.29.85 of the following:

"85 (5 - - - Other, seamless, without fittings kg 10% 6,7% free"

By the substitution for subheading
3917.31.85 of the following:

"85(9 - - - Other, seamless, without fittings kg 10% 6,7% free"




-

Head=
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Statistical
Unit

Rate of Duty
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39.18

39.19

39.20

“.05

“.85

“.65

".90

".90

".90

"3920.7

3920.71

3920.72

3920.73

3920.79

.10

.90

".90

By the substitution for subheading
3917.32.05 of the following:

- - - Artificial guts (sausage casings)
seamed or with closed ends, printed

By the substitution for subheading
3917.32.85 of the following:

- - - Other, seamless

By the substitution for subheading
3917.39.65 of the following:

- - - Other, seamless, without fittings

By the substitution for subheading
3918.90.90 of the following:

- - Other

By the substitution for subheading
3919.10.90 of the following:

- - Other

By the substitution for subheading
3919.90.90 of the following:

- - Other

By the substitution for subheading 3920.7
of the following:

- Of cellulose or its chemical deriva=
tives:

- - Of regenerated cellulose

- - Of vulcanized fibre

- - Of cellulose acetate

- - Of other cellulose derivatives:
- - - Of cellulose nitrate

- - - Other

By the substitution for subheading
3920.99.90 of the following

- - - Other

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

10%

10%

10%

10%

10%

10%

free

10%

10%

free

10%

10%

6,7%

6,7%

6,7%

6,7%

6,7%

6,7%

free

6,7%

6,7%

free

6,7%

6,7%

free"

free"

free"

free"

free"

free"

free

free

free

free

free"

free"




Rate of Duty

Head= | Subheading Article Description Statistical
ing Unit
General EU SADC
39.21 By the substitution for subheading
3921.14 of the following:
"3921.14 - - Of regenerated cellulose kg 10% 6,7% free"
By the substitution for subheading
3921.19.90 of the following:
".90 - - - Other kg 10% 6,7% free"
By the substitution for subheading
3921.90 of the following:
"3921.90 - Other:
.05 - - Laminates of phenolic resins with a kg 10% 6,7% free
basis of paper or textile fibre,
thermosetting
12 - - Other laminates of phenolic resin, kg 15% 6,7% free
thermosetting
14 - - Of alkyd resins, coated with glass kg free free free
microspheres
.16 - - Textile fabrics embedded in or coated kg 15% 15% 6%
or covered on both sides with
polyurethane
18 - - Of polyethylene terephthalates kg free free free
.20 - - Of silicones kg free free free
22 - - Of other condensation, polycondensa= | kg 15% 15% free
tion or polyaddition products
24 - - Textile fabrics embedded in or coated kg 15% 15% free
or covered on both sides with polymers
of ethylene
.26 - - Other, of polymers of ethylene kg 15% 15% 6%
28 - - Of polymers of styrene kg 15% 15% 6%
47 - - Of polymers of vinyl chloride kg 15% 15% free
.50 - - Of polymers of vinylidene chloride, of | kg free free free
a thickness not exceeding 0,05 mm,
unprinted
52 - - Of polymers of vinylidine chloride kg 15% 15% free
(excluding that of a thickness not
exceeding 0,05 mm, unprinted), of
polymers of vinyl acetate or of poly=
vinyl alcohol
.53 - - Of acrylic polymers, coated with glass | kg free free free

microspheres




4-

Rate of Duty

Head= | Subheading Article Description Statistical
ing Unit
General EU SADC
.54 - - Of other acrylic polymers kg 15% 15% free
.63 - - Of polymers of propylene kg 15% 15% free
.64 - - Textile fabrics embedded in or coated kg 15% 15% free
or covered on both sides with poly=
merisation or copolymerization
products
.66 - - Of other polymerization or kg 15% 15% 6%
copolymerization products
.68 - - Film of regenerated cellulose kg free free free
.70 - - Of cellulose nitrate kg free free free
72 - - Of hardened proteins kg 15% 15% free
74 - - Of rubber hydrochloride, of a thickness | kg free free free
not exceeding 0,05 mm
.76 - - Of rubber hydrochloride, of a thickness | kg free free free
exceeding 0,05 mm
.78 - - Of other artificial resins kg free free free
.90 - - Other kg 10% 6,7% free"
39.22 By the substitution for heading 39.22 of
the following:
"39.22 Baths, shower-baths, sinks, wash-
basins, bidets, lavatory pans, seats and
covers, flushing cisterns and similar
sanitary ware, of plastics:
3922.10 - Baths, shower-baths, sinks and wash- kg 20% 20% free
basins
3922.20 - Lavatory seats and covers kg 20% 20% free
3922.90 - Other kg 20% 20% free"
39.23 By the substitution for subheading
3923.90.20 of the following:
".20 - - Capsules and tubular neckbands, for kg 5% free free"
bottles and similar containers
39.24 By the substitution for heading 39.24 of
the following:
"39.24 Tableware, kitchenware, other
household articles and toilet articles, of
plastics:
3924.10 - Tableware and kitchenware kg 20% 20% free




-5
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39.25

""39.25

39.26

40.02

3924.90

3925.10

3925.20

3925.30

3925.90

"3926.10

".90

"3926.30

3926.40

".20

25

".90

".90

- Other

By the substitution for heading 39.25 of
the following:

Builders ware of plastics, not elsewhere
specified or included:

- Reservoirs, tanks, vats and similar con=
tainers, of a capacity exceeding 300 li

- Doors, windows and their frames and
thresholds for doors

- Shutters, blinds (including venetian
blinds) and similar articles and parts
thereof

- Other

By the substitution for subheadings
3926.10 of the following:

- Office or school supplies

By the substitution for subheading
3926.20.90 of the following:

- - Other

By the substitution for subheadings
3926.30 and 3926.40 of the following:

- Fittings for furniture, coachwork or the
like

- Statuettes and other ornamental articles
By the substitution for subheadings
3926.90.20 and 3926.90.25 Of the
following:

- - Transmission belts

- - Power transmission line equipment

By the substitution for subheading
3926.90.90 of the following:

- - Other

By the substitution for subheading
4002.11.90 of the following:

- - - Other

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

5%

5%

20%

10%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

free

free

17%

6,7%

free"

free

free

free

free"

free"

free"

free

free"

free

free"

free"

free"
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40.05

40.07

""'40.07

".30

".30

".30

".90

".90

".30

"4002.80

".90

"4005.10

4007.00

By the substitution for subheading
4002.20.30 of the following:

- - Other latex

By the substitution for subheading
4002.31.30 of the following:

- - - Latex (excluding pre-vulcanised
latex)

By the substitution for subheading
4002.39.30 of the following:

- - - Latex (excluding pre-vulcanised
latex)

By the substitution for subheading

4002.41.90 of the following:

- - - Other

By the substitution for subheading
4002.51.90 of the following:

- - - Other

By the substitution for subheading
4002.70.30 of the following:

- - Latex (excluding pre-vulcanised
latex)

By the substitution for subheading
4002.80 of the following:

- Mixtures of any product of heading
40.01 with any product of this heading

By the substitution for subheading
4002.91.90 of the following:

- - - Other

By the substitution for subheading
4005.10 of the following:

- Compounded with carbon black or
silica

By the substitution for heading 40.07 of
the following:

Vulcanised rubber thread and cord

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

10%

10%

10%

10%

10%

10%

10%

10%

10%

10%

6,7%

6,7%

6,7%

6,7%

6,7%

6,7%

6,7%

6,7%

6,7%

6,7%

free"

free"

free"

free"

free"

free"

free"

free"

free"

free"
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Rate of Duty

General

EU

SADC

40.10

""40.10

40.11

4010.1

4010.11

4010.12

4010.13

4010.19

4010.3

4010.31

4010.32

4010.33

4010.34

4010.35

4010.36

4010.39

"4011.10

By the substitution for heading 40.10 of
the following:

Conveyor or transmission belts or
belting, of vulcanised rubber:

- Conveyor belts or belting:

- - Reinforced only with metal

- - Reinforced only with textile materials
- - Reinforced only with plastics

- - Other

- Transmission belt or belting:

- - Endless transmission belts of trapezoi=
dal cross-section (V-belts), V-ribbed,
of an outside circumference exceeding
60 cm but not exceeding 180 cm

- - Endless transmission belts of trapezoi=
dal cross-section (V-belts), (excluding
V-ribbed), of an outside circumference
exceeding 60 cm but not exceeding 180
cm

- - Endless transmission belts of trapezoi=
dal cross-section (V-belts), V-ribbed,
of an outside circumference exceeding
180 cm but not exceeding 240 cm

- - Endless transmission belts of trapezoi=
dal cross-section (V-belts), (excluding
V-ribbed), of an outside circumference
exceeding 180 cm but not exceeding
240 cm

- - Endless synchronous belts, of an
outside circumference exceeding 60 cm
but not exceeding 150 cm

- - Endless synchronous belts, of an
outside circumference exceeding 150
cm but not exceeding 198 cm

- - Other

By the substitution for subheadings
4011.10 and 4011.20 of the following:

- Of akind used on motor cars (including
station wagons and racing cars)

kg
kg
kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

15%

15%

15%

15%

15%

15%

15%

15%

15%

15%

15%

30%

12%

12%

12%

12%

12%

12%

12%

12%

12%

12%

12%

21%

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free

free"

8%
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40.12

4011.20

15

25

.90

".10

".10

".10

"4011.93

"10

1110

"4012.1

4012.11

4012.12

4012.13

4012.19

- Of a kind used on buses and lorries:

- - With a load index not exceeding 121
- - With a load index exceeding 121

- - Other

By the substitution for subheading
4011.63.10 of the following:

- - - Having a rim size of less than 91 cm

By the substitution for subheading
4011.69.10 of the following:

- - - Having a rim size of less than 91 cm

By the substitution for subheading
4011.92.10 of the following:

- - - Having a rim size of less than 91 cm

By the substitution for subheading
4011.93 of the following:

- - Of a kind used on construction or
industrial handling machines and
having a rim size of not exceeding 61

cm

By the substitution for subheading
4011.94.10 of the following:

- - - Having a rim size of less than 91 cm

By the substitution for subheading
4011.99.10 of the following:

- - - Having a rim size of less than 91 cm

By the substitution for subheading 4012.1
of the following:

- Retreaded tyres:

- - Of a kind used on motor cars
(including station wagons and racing
cars)

- - Of a kind used on buses and lorries

- - Of a kind used on aircraft

- - Other

25%

25%

25%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

20%

43%

36%

free

43%

19%

19%

19%

12%

12%

12%

12%

12%

12%

19%

19%

free

19%

7%

7%

7%n

free"

free"

free"

free"

free'

free

9%

9%

free

9%
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General

EU

SADC

40.14

40.15

""'40.15

40.16

4012.20

.10

.90

4012.90

".90

4015.1

4015.11

4015.19

.10

.90

4015.90

".90

".20

".40

.50

- Used pneumatic tyres:

- - Of a kind used on aircraft
- - Other

- Other

By the substitution for subheading
4014.90.90 of the following:

- - Other

By the substitution for heading 40.15 of
the following:

Articles of apparel and clothing acces=
sories (including gloves, mittens and
mitts), for all purposes, of vulcanised
rubber (excluding hard rubber):

- Gloves, mittens and mitts:

- - Surgical

- - Other:

- - - Specially designed for outdoor sports
or games (excluding that for diving
activities)

- - - Other

- Other

By the substitution for subheading
4016.10.90 of the following:

- - Other

By the substitution for subheading
4016.99.20 of the following:

- - - Other parts for use with motor
vehicles

By the substitution for subheadings
4016.99.40 and 4016.99.50 of the
following:

- - - Plugs for baths, sinks and washbasins

- - - Castrating rings

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

free

25%

25%

20%

20%

10%

20%

20%

15%

20%

20%

20%

free
19%

19%

20%

20%

6,7%

20%

20%

12%

17%

20%

20%

free

free

free"

free"

free

free

free

free"

free"

free"

free

free”




