Government Gazette No. 25060

No. R.776

2003-06-13

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1196)

Under section 48 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended, with retrospective effect to 1 January 2003, to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

M MPAHLWA DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

Head=	Subheading	С	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty	7
ing		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
39.09			By the substitution for subheading 3909.40.90 of the following:				
	".90	8	Other	kg	10%	6,7%	free"
39.15			By the substitution for subheadings 3915.10, 3915.20 and 3915.30 of the following:				
	"3915.10	7	- Of polymers of ethylene	kg	15%	15%	free
	3915.20	1	- Of polymers of styrene	kg	15%	15%	free
	3915.30	6	- Of polymers of vinyl chloride	kg	15%	15%	free"
39.16			By the substitution for subheading 3916.10 of the following:				
	"3916.10	0	- Of polymers of ethylene	kg	15%	15%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 3916.20.90 of the following:				
	".90	0	Other	kg	18%	18%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 3916.90.90 of the following:				
	".90	2	Other	kg	15%	15%	free"
39.17			By the substitution for subheading 3917.10.90 of the following:				
	".90	3	Other	kg	10%	6,7%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 3917.29.85 of the following:				
	".85	5	Other, seamless, without fittings	kg	10%	6,7%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 3917.31.85 of the following:				
	".85	9	Other, seamless, without fittings	kg	10%	6,7%	free"

SCHEDULE

				-2-					
Head=	Subhead	ling	С	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty		
ing			D		Unit	General	EU	SADC	
				By the substitution for subheading 3917.32.05 of the following:					
		".05	7	 Artificial guts (sausage casings) seamed or with closed ends, printed 	kg	10%	6,7%	free"	
				By the substitution for subheading 3917.32.85 of the following:					
		".85	5	Other, seamless	kg	10%	6,7%	free"	
				By the substitution for subheading 3917.39.65 of the following:					
		".65	5	Other, seamless, without fittings	kg	10%	6,7%	free"	
39.18				By the substitution for subheading 3918.90.90 of the following:					
		".90	8	Other	kg	10%	6,7%	free"	
39.19				By the substitution for subheading 3919.10.90 of the following:					
		".90	7	Other	kg	10%	6,7%	free"	
				By the substitution for subheading 3919.90.90 of the following:					
		".90	3	Other	kg	10%	6,7%	free"	
39.20				By the substitution for subheading 3920.7 of the following:					
	"3920.7			 Of cellulose or its chemical deriva= tives: 					
	3920.71		5	Of regenerated cellulose	kg	free	free	free	
	3920.72		1	Of vulcanized fibre	kg	10%	6,7%	free	
	3920.73		8	Of cellulose acetate	kg	10%	6,7%	free	
	3920.79			Of other cellulose derivatives:					
		.10	3	Of cellulose nitrate	kg	free	free	free	
		.90	1	Other	kg	10%	6,7%	free"	
				By the substitution for subheading 3920.99.90 of the following					
		".90	0	Other	kg	10%	6,7%	free"	

						Rate of Duty	7
Head= ing	Subheading	C D	Article Description	Statistical Unit			
					General	EU	SADC
39.21			By the substitution for subheading 3921.14 of the following:				
	"3921.14	0	Of regenerated cellulose	kg	10%	6,7%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 3921.19.90 of the following:				
	".90	8	Other	kg	10%	6,7%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 3921.90 of the following:				
	"3921.90		- Other:				
	.05	2	 - Laminates of phenolic resins with a basis of paper or textile fibre, thermosetting 	kg	10%	6,7%	free
	.12	5	Other laminates of phenolic resin, thermosetting	kg	15%	6,7%	free
	.14	1	 - Of alkyd resins, coated with glass microspheres 	kg	free	free	free
	.16	8	 - Textile fabrics embedded in or coated or covered on both sides with polyurethane 	kg	15%	15%	6%
	.18	4	Of polyethylene terephthalates	kg	free	free	free
	.20	6	Of silicones	kg	free	free	free
	.22	2	Of other condensation, polycondensa= tion or polyaddition products	kg	15%	15%	free
	.24	9	 Textile fabrics embedded in or coated or covered on both sides with polymers of ethylene 	kg	15%	15%	free
	.26	5	Other, of polymers of ethylene	kg	15%	15%	6%
	.28	1	Of polymers of styrene	kg	15%	15%	6%
	.47	8	Of polymers of vinyl chloride	kg	15%	15%	free
	.50	8	 Of polymers of vinylidene chloride, of a thickness not exceeding 0,05 mm, unprinted 	kg	free	free	free
	.52	4	 - Of polymers of vinylidine chloride (excluding that of a thickness not exceeding 0,05 mm, unprinted), of polymers of vinyl acetate or of poly= vinyl alcohol 	kg	15%	15%	free
	.53	2	 - Of acrylic polymers, coated with glass microspheres 	kg	free	free	free

Head=	Subheading	С	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Dut	y
ing		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
	.5	4 0	Of other acrylic polymers	kg	15%	15%	free
	.6	3 2	Of polymers of propylene	kg	15%	15%	free
	.6	4 8	 - Textile fabrics embedded in or coated or covered on both sides with poly= merisation or copolymerization products 	kg	15%	15%	free
	.6	6 4	Of other polymerization or copolymerization products	kg	15%	15%	6%
	.6	8 0	Film of regenerated cellulose	kg	free	free	free
	.7	0 2	Of cellulose nitrate	kg	free	free	free
	.7	2 9	Of hardened proteins	kg	15%	15%	free
	.7	4 5	Of rubber hydrochloride, of a thickness not exceeding 0,05 mm	kg	free	free	free
	.7	6 1	Of rubber hydrochloride, of a thickness exceeding 0,05 mm	kg	free	free	free
	.7	8 8	Of other artificial resins	kg	free	free	free
	.9	0 7	Other	kg	10%	6,7%	free"
39.22			By the substitution for heading 39.22 of the following:				
"39.22			Baths, shower-baths, sinks, wash- basins, bidets, lavatory pans, seats and covers, flushing cisterns and similar sanitary ware, of plastics:				
	3922.10	9	- Baths, shower-baths, sinks and wash- basins	kg	20%	20%	free
	3922.20	3	- Lavatory seats and covers	kg	20%	20%	free
	3922.90	5	- Other	kg	20%	20%	free"
39.23			By the substitution for subheading 3923.90.20 of the following:				
	".2	0 3	Capsules and tubular neckbands, for bottles and similar containers	kg	5%	free	free"
39.24			By the substitution for heading 39.24 of the following:				
"39.24			Tableware, kitchenware, other household articles and toilet articles, of plastics:				
	3924.10	6	- Tableware and kitchenware	kg	20%	20%	free

Head=	Subheading	С	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty	
ing		D Unit	Unit	General	EU	SADC	
	3924.90	2	- Other	kg	20%	20%	free"
39.25			By the substitution for heading 39.25 of the following:				
"39.25			Builders ware of plastics, not elsewhere specified or included:				
	3925.10	6	 Reservoirs, tanks, vats and similar con= tainers, of a capacity exceeding 300 li 	kg	20%	20%	free
	3925.20	4	 Doors, windows and their frames and thresholds for doors 	kg	20%	20%	free
	3925.30	9	 Shutters, blinds (including venetian blinds) and similar articles and parts thereof 	kg	20%	20%	free
	3925.90	6	- Other	kg	20%	20%	free"
39.26			By the substitution for subheadings 3926.10 of the following:				
	"3926.10	3	- Office or school supplies	kg	20%	20%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 3926.20.90 of the following:				
	".90	3	Other	kg	20%	20%	free"
			By the substitution for subheadings 3926.30 and 3926.40 of the following:				
	"3926.30	2	- Fittings for furniture, coachwork or the like	kg	20%	20%	free
	3926.40	7	- Statuettes and other ornamental articles	kg	20%	20%	free"
			By the substitution for subheadings 3926.90.20 and 3926.90.25 of the following:				
	".20	4	Transmission belts	kg	5%	free	free
	.25	5	Power transmission line equipment	kg	5%	free	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 3926.90.90 of the following:				
	".90	5	Other	kg	20%	17%	free"
40.02			By the substitution for subheading 4002.11.90 of the following:				
	".90	7	Other	kg	10%	6,7%	free"

-5-

Head=	Subheading	Subheading C Article Description Statistical D Unit	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty	
ing			General	EU	SADC		
			By the substitution for subheading 4002.20.30 of the following:				
	".30	1	Other latex	kg	10%	6,7%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 4002.31.30 of the following:				
	".30	2	 Latex (excluding pre-vulcanised latex) 	kg	10%	6,7%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 4002.39.30 of the following:				
	".30	3	 Latex (excluding pre-vulcanised latex) 	kg	10%	6,7%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 4002.41.90 of the following:				
	".90	0	Other	kg	10%	6,7%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 4002.51.90 of the following:				
	".90	5	Other	kg	10%	6,7%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 4002.70.30 of the following:				
	".30	4	Latex (excluding pre-vulcanised latex)	kg	10%	6,7%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 4002.80 of the following:				
	"4002.80	7	- Mixtures of any product of heading 40.01 with any product of this heading	kg	10%	6,7%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 4002.91.90 of the following:				
	".90	3	Other	kg	10%	6,7%	free"
40.05			By the substitution for subheading 4005.10 of the following:				
	"4005.10	6	- Compounded with carbon black or silica	kg	10%	6,7%	free"
40.07			By the substitution for heading 40.07 of the following:				
''40.07	4007.00	9	Vulcanised rubber thread and cord	kg	10%	6,7%	free"

Head=	Head= Subheading ing	Subheading	Subheading	Subheading	Subheading	Subheading	Subheading	Subheading	Subheading		Statistical	al	Rate of Duty	
ing		D	Unit	General	EU	SADC								
40.10			By the substitution for heading 40.10 of the following:											
"40.10			Conveyor or transmission belts or belting, of vulcanised rubber:											
	4010.1		- Conveyor belts or belting.											
	4010.11	7	Reinforced only with metal	kg	15%	12%	free							
	4010.12	3	Reinforced only with textile materials	kg	15%	12%	free							
	4010.13	6	Reinforced only with plastics	kg	15%	12%	free							
	4010.19	8	Other	kg	15%	12%	free							
	4010.3		- Transmission belt or belting:											
	4010.31	6	 - Endless transmission belts of trapezoi= dal cross-section (V-belts), V-ribbed, of an outside circumference exceeding 60 cm but not exceeding 180 cm 	kg	15%	12%	free							
	4010.32	2	 - Endless transmission belts of trapezoi= dal cross-section (V-belts), (excluding V-ribbed), of an outside circumference exceeding 60 cm but not exceeding 180 cm 	kg	15%	12%	free							
	4010.33	9	 - Endless transmission belts of trapezoi= dal cross-section (V-belts), V-ribbed, of an outside circumference exceeding 180 cm but not exceeding 240 cm 	kg	15%	12%	free							
	4010.34	5	 - Endless transmission belts of trapezoi= dal cross-section (V-belts), (excluding V-ribbed), of an outside circumference exceeding 180 cm but not exceeding 240 cm 	kg	15%	12%	free							
	4010.35	1	 - Endless synchronous belts, of an outside circumference exceeding 60 cm but not exceeding 150 cm 	kg	15%	12%	free							
	4010.36	8	Endless synchronous belts, of an outside circumference exceeding 150 cm but not exceeding 198 cm	kg	15%	12%	free							
	4010.39	7	Other	kg	15%	12%	free"							
40.11			By the substitution for subheadings 4011.10 and 4011.20 of the following:											
	"4011.10	4	- Of a kind used on motor cars (including station wagons and racing cars)	u	30%	21%	8%							

-7-

Head=	Subheading	С	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty	
ing		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
	4011.20		- Of a kind used on buses and lorries:				
	.15	7	With a load index not exceeding 121	u	25%	19%	7%
	.25	4	With a load index exceeding 121	u	25%	19%	7%
	.90	4	Other	u	25%	19%	7%"
			By the substitution for subheading 4011.63.10 of the following:				
	".10	3	Having a rim size of less than 91 cm	u	20%	12%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 4011.69.10 of the following:				
	".10	1	Having a rim size of less than 91 cm	u	20%	12%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 4011.92.10 of the following:				
	".10	0	Having a rim size of less than 91 cm	u	20%	12%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 4011.93 of the following:				
	"4011.93	1	 - Of a kind used on construction or industrial handling machines and having a rim size of not exceeding 61 cm 	u	20%	12%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 4011.94.10 of the following:				
	".10	3	Having a rim size of less than 91 cm	u	20%	12%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 4011.99.10 of the following:				
	"10	5	Having a rim size of less than 91 cm	u	20%	12%	free"
40.12			By the substitution for subheading 4012.1 of the following:				
	"4012.1		- Retreaded tyres:				
	4012.11	4	 - Of a kind used on motor cars (including station wagons and racing cars) 	u	43%	19%	9%
	4012.12	0	Of a kind used on buses and lorries	u	36%	19%	9%
	4012.13	7	Of a kind used on aircraft	u	free	free	free
	4012.19	5	Other	u	43%	19%	9%

-8-

Head=	Subheading	С	Article Description	Statistical		Rate of Duty	
ing		D		Unit	General	EU	SADC
	4012.20		- Used pneumatic tyres:				
	.1	0 5	Of a kind used on aircraft	u	free	free	free
	.9	0 8	Other	u	25%	19%	free
	4012.90	4	- Other	kg	25%	19%	free"
40.14			By the substitution for subheading 4014.90.90 of the following:				
	".9	0 7	Other	kg	20%	20%	free"
40.15			By the substitution for heading 40.15 of the following:				
"40.15			Articles of apparel and clothing acces= sories (including gloves, mittens and mitts), for all purposes, of vulcanised rubber (excluding hard rubber):				
	4015.1		- Gloves, mittens and mitts:				
	4015.11	5	Surgical	kg	20%	20%	free
	4015.19		Other:				
	.1	0 3	 Specially designed for outdoor sports or games (excluding that for diving activities) 	kg	10%	6,7%	free
	.9	0 1	Other	kg	20%	20%	free
	4015.90	5	- Other	kg	20%	20%	free"
40.16			By the substitution for subheading 4016.10.90 of the following:				
	".9	0 8	Other	kg	15%	12%	free"
			By the substitution for subheading 4016.99.20 of the following:				
	".2	0 0	Other parts for use with motor vehicles	kg	20%	17%	free"
			By the substitution for subheadings 4016.99.40 and 4016.99.50 of the following:				
	".4	0 5	Plugs for baths, sinks and washbasins	kg	20%	20%	free
	.5	0 2	Castrating rings	kg	20%	20%	free"
<u>. </u>							